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To Date: 3" Sep,2024

The Secretary

Ministry Of Consumer Affairs
Krishi Bhawan, Rafi Marg,
Connaught Place, New Delhi

Subject: Formal Complaint Against Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. for Fraudulent Acquisition and
Violation of BIS Certification Norms

Dear Sir/Madam,

| am writing to you as a concerned whistleblower with inside knowledge of the grave and ongoing
violations by Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd.(CM/L: 6300023383) in relation to their BIS certification for
HDPE pipes. As a former Director of Vijaya Polymers, | possess first-hand knowledge of the
company's persistent violations of the BIS rules. The actions of this company not only involve
fraudulent acquisition of the BIS license but also entail a pattern of non-compliance, endangering
public health and violating multiple laws and regulations. | urge you to consider the following points
for immediate investigation and action:

1. Fraudulent Acquisition of BIS License

Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. obtained its BIS license for HDPE pipes under false pretenses and in
contravention of legal requirements:

* Non-Compliance with Statutory Permissions: The company obtained its BIS license
without obtaining mandatory clearances from the Hyderabad Metropolitan Development
Authority (HMDA) and the Pollution Control Board, which are prerequisites for such
certification.

» Lack of HT Electric Connection: The company did not have the required High Tension (HT)
Electric Connection, a mandatory requirement for the issuance of a BiS license for
manufacturing. This non-compliance was not disclosed in their application, amounting to a
deliberate act of misrepresentation,

. Misrepresentation of Operational Capabilities: Vijaya Polymers provided misleading
information aboutits facilities, testing facilities and operational capabilities in its application
to BIS, creating a false impression of compliance with the prescribed standards.

2. Continued Iltegal Manufacture and Distribution Despite Suspension

Even after the suspension of their BIS certification, Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. continued to illegally
manufacture and distribute HDPE pipes:

» Unauthorized Production and Dispatch: The company has been found to be manufacturing -
and dispatching HDPE pipes without a valid BIS certification, which directly contravenes BIS
regulations and compromises public safety.

* Collusion with Local BIS Officials: There is evidence suggesting that Vijaya Polymers has
been colluding with local BIS office personnel to avoid detection. They temporarily hatt
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production during BIS reinspections to appear compliant, only to resume operations
immediately after, thereby undermining the inspection process. :

3. Violation of BIS 4984 Standards and Use of Substandard Materials

BIS 4984 mandates that HDPE pipes be manufactured using virgin plastic granules to ensure guality
and safety. However, Vijaya Polymers Pvi. Ltd. has been regularly using substantial quantities of
scrap reprocessed plastic granules:

lUegal import of Scrap Reprocessed Plastic Granules: The company has illegally imported
substantial quantities of scrap reprocessed plastic granules in violation of the Plastic Waste
Management Rules, 2016. These imports are not only illegal but also pose significant
environmental and public health risks, especially when used in manufacturing pipes for
drinking water projects.

Mixing Scrap Reprocessed Granules with Virgin Granules: Vijaya Polymers uses up to 50%
scrap reprocessed granules, mixed with virgin plastic granules, in the manufacture of HDPE
pipes. This severely compromises the quality and safety of the pipes, making them non-food-
grade and unfit for usein projects involving the supply of drinking water, such as the MISSION
BHAGIRATHA, Telangana State, and the JalJeevan Mission, Govt of India.

Contravention of GST Act, 2017: This illegal activity also violates Section 8 of the GST Act,
2017, which pertains to the supply of goods. Annually, more than 1,000 MT of scrap material
is used for manufacturing these HDPE pipes, which is a clear breach of law and regulations.

Cheating on CIPET and Other Testing Agencies : CIPET and other Testing agencies are being
manipulated during the time of pre delivery inspection of pipe. During the Inspections, only
40-50% of the pipe is manufactured as per the Inspection call letter is shown for inspection
to the testing agency and managed. The rest pipes are produced after the inspection by
mixing scrap reprocessed raw material which makes majority of the supply quantity, quality
to be substandard. Post inspection pre-dated batch numbers are marked on pipe
manufactured and dispatched to customers. Post delivery Inspections to check quality of
pipe which is done after the pipe is delivered to the Client site, is usually managed even
before the delivery of pipe to site by bribing the inspectors and sending good quality pipe
samples for testing, whereas random pipe sample has to be picked at site.

Cheating in Thickness of Pipe: Thickness of the pipe is compromised by making changes in
the machines. By modifying the programming of the pipe machinery such that to alter the
thickness of the pipe during manufacturing. The standard length of pipe is 12 mtr, the
program ensures that the first 3mtr and last 3mtr of the pipe are aper BIS 4984:2016 standard,
but the thickness in the middle 6mtr is reduced. This results in huge saving of Raw Material
and compromising on the pipe quality.

4, Multiple Failures in Quality Tests and Issuance of Show Cause Notice

The use of substandard materials has resulted in multiple instances of HDPE pipes failing quality

tests:
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Show Cause Notice by Jal Jeevan Mission: Due to the failure of HDPE pipes during
inspections conducted by the Central institute of Plastics Engineering & Technology (CIPET),
the Jal Jeevan Mission issued a show cause notice to Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. This
underscores the serious non-compliance with both BIS standards and quality control norms,
jeopardizing public health and safety

Repeated Failures in Departmental Tests: Pipes manufactured by Vijaya Polymers have
repeatedly failed quality tests conducted by various government departments, a direct result
of using scrap reprocessed granules instead of the virgin granules mandated by BIS
standards. The use of substandard, non-compliant materials significantly undermines the
quality and safety of these pipes, especiaily when used in critical public infrastructure
projects like drinking water supply.

Despite these consistent failures, Vijaya Polymers has managed to circumvent
accountability by allegedly leveraging financial influence and colluding with testing
authorities to manipulate the retesting processes. Instead of facing the consequences of
their non-compliance, the company reportedly uses monetary incentives and undue
influence to ensure that failed batches of pipes are approved upon retesting. This
manipulation not only undermines the integrity of the testing process but also puts public
safety at grave risk, as non-conforming pipes are allowed into the market and used in vital
infrastructure.

Such practices highlight a systemic failure to enforce BIS standards and maintain the quality
of materials used in public health projects. The repeated approval of substandard products
through these manipulated retesting processes raises serious concerns about corruption,
regulatory oversight, and the potential dangers posed to public health and safety.

5. Health and Safety Risks to the Public

The actions of Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. pose a severe risk to public health, particularly in projects
supplying drinking water to millions of people:

Use of Non-Food Grade Pipes for Drinking Water Supply: HDPE pipes are widely used in
critical infrastructure projects for supplying drinking water. The use of scrap reprocessed
plastic granules renders these pipes non-food-grade, posing significant health risks to the
end consumers.

Environmental and Public Health Hazard: The illegal importation and use of substandard
scrap materials violate the principles of environmental safety and sustainable development,
which are fundamental to national policies.

| had consistently warned the Management of Vijaya Polymers Ltd (Mrs. Veera Sunitha Reddy
Mudhireddy and Mr. Venkata Pavan Kumar Reddy Mudhireddy Jto desist from the above illegal
activities being conducted within the company. However, rather than addressing these serious
issues, they conspired to unlawfully remove me from my position as Director without following due
process, without serving a notice, and without giving me an opportunity to be heard. Additionally, in
an attempt to silence me and instill undue fear, they used their influence and connections to falsely
implicate me in a criminal case.



Request for Immediate Action

In light of the aforementioned sericus violations, | respectfully request the Bureau of Indian
Standards to take the following actions:

1

)

Initiate a Comprehensive Investigation: A thorough and immediate investigation should be
conducted into the fraudulent acquisition of the BIS license by Vijaya Polymers Put. Ltd., as
well as their ongoing illegal manufacturing and distribution activities, This should also
inctude an investigation into potential collusion with BIS officials,

Revoke BIS License and Impose Penalties: The BIS license of Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd,
should be permanently revoked, and strict penaities should be imposed for these violations
of BIS regulations, pubtic safety laws, and environmental standards.

Strengthen Monitoring and Comptliance Protocols: The BIS should review and strengthen
its compliance and monitoring mechanisms to prevent such fraudulent practices from
recurring. Regular unannounced inspections and audits should be implemented to ensure
adherence to BIS standards.

Blacklist the Company from Government Projects: Given the severity of the violations and
the potential public health risks, Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. should be blacklisted from
participating in any government projects related to water supply or other critical
infrastructure.

Please find attached relevant documents supporting this comptaint. | am available to provide any
further information or assistance as required.Givan the scale and seriousness of these fraudulent
activities, further investigation will be necessary.

I trust that the Bureau of Indian Standards will act swiftly and decisively to address these serious
viplations and uphold the integrity of its certification process.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours faithfully,

D Viral Raj

R/o 157/7, Gunrock Enclave,

Secunderabad, Telangana
Mob :7893303300
Email: viralrajd@gmail.com



Enclosure 1

Irregularities in Obtaining BIS License and Operations Without Mandatory Clearances

Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. obtained its BIS License (IS 4984) without securing mandatory clearances
from the Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority (HMDA) and the Pollution Control Board
(PCB). The company has been supplying BIS 4984 pipes, marked with BIS CM/L No., without having
a "Consent to Operate" certificate from the Pollution Control Board or the necessary building
permissions from HMDA. This blatant violation of multiple statutory and regulatory norms raises
serious questions about compliance and oversight.

At the time of the granting of the BIS license, Vijaya Polymers had only & Low Tension (LT) power
connection of 25 HP. For the production of HDPE pipes, however, a High Tension (HT) power
connection is typically required. Despite this, Vijaya Polymers was approved to manufacture pipes
up to 315 mm in diameter, which would necessitate an extruder with a power consumption of around
300 HP. This discrepancy between the actual power infrastructure and the power needed for safe and
compliant production raises a significant safety and regulatory concern.

Concerns Regarding BIS Department's Approval Process:

The decision by the BIS department to grant a license under these circumstances is highly
questionable and warrants a thorough investigation. The BIS department is expected to ensure that
all applicants meet the required technical, operational, and legal standards before any license is
issued. The fact that a license was granted despite the absence of essential clearances from HMDA,
PCB, and the inadequate power infrastructure points to potential lapses or irregularities within the
BIS approval process. This not only undermines the credibility of the BIS certification but also poses
a risk to public safety, as the pipes produced under such circumstances may not adhere to

prescribed standards.

The entire process needs to be scrutinized to determine how such critical oversights occurred and to
ensure that there is no compromise in the standards meant to protect public health, safety, and

environmental integrity.
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REGISTERED A/D
Our Ref: HYBO/537 1/CM L-6300023889 Dated : 12 Jul 2016

Subject: Grant of BIS Certification Marks Licence No. CM/L-6300023889 as per 154984 :1995

M/s. Vijaya Polymers India Private Limited,
Sy.No. 60, NH-9, Malkapur Vil
Choutuppal

Nalgonda Dist ~ 508252,

)
Dear Sir,
With reference to your application, we are pleased to Inform you that it has been decided to grant you a
licence to use the Standard Mark in respect of the following:
Product: High Density Polyethylene Pipes for Potable Water Supplles
ISNo: 4884:1895
TypelSize/Grade/Variety covered under licence :
PE PN __DN{lnmm) PE PN  DN{In mm) PE _PN__ DNfin mm)
63 25 6310315 B0 2.5 90 to 315 106 8 50 to 315
63 4 50to 318 80 4 50 to 315 06 g 4010 315
63 6 32to 315 80 &6 4010 315 100 10 32t0315
63 8 25 t0 315 80 8 3210315 100 125 25to0315
’ 63 10 2510315 80 10 25to315 100 16 20tc 315
63 125 20t0315 80 125 20to 315
63 16 20to315 80 16 20to31s5

2. The licence is being granted with the explicit condition that you will mark entire/substa ntial production
which conforms to the Indlan Standards referred above.
3. The number assigned to this licence is CM/L- 6300023889 which has been made operative from

12/07/2016 and is valid upto 11/07/2017. The licence number should invariably be referred to in your future
correspondence,

4. According to sub-regulation (2) of Regulation 6 of Bureau of Indian
1388, the licence fee of Rs 1000/- and the marking fee of Rs, 28200.
this licence is payable by you with effect from 12/07/2016 for the p

Standards (Certification) Regulation,

00 as stipulated in the Second Schedule of
eriod of validity of the licence.

Service tax @ 15 % as applicable shall also be charged.

JEITER = AT W, 9, TEAME A 7, 2 Fwdt - 110 002

Head Quarters ; Manak Bhavan, 9. Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110 002.
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Electricity Bill of Vijaya Polymers issued on 10/7/2016.
Connected Load 25HP only
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e TELANGANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

douiTe
7 REGIONAL OFFICE: NALGONDA
%W H.No. 8-15, 1* Floor, Sri Lakshmi Complex, Near RTO Office,
495 Sri Vinayaka Nagar, Hyderabad Road, NALGONDA-508 001

CONSENT FOR OPERATION ORDER — FRESH — GREEN CATEGORY
BY REGISTERED POST WITH ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DUE

P P
Consent Order No. 57174/PCB/RO-NLG/CFO/2017 -4 Date:20.07.2017

(Consent Order for Existing/New or altered discharge of sewage and for trade effluents/outlet
under Section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and
amendments thereof, Operation of the plant under section 21 of Air (Prevention & Control of
pollution) Act 1981 and amendments thereof.)

CONSENT is hereby granted under section 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 & under settion 21 of the Air {Prevention & Contral of Pollution) Act, 1981
(hereinafter referred to as 'the Acts’, ‘the Rules’) and the rules and orders made there under to

M/s. Vijaya Polymers India Private Limited,
Sy.No-60, NH-65, Malkapur V),
Choutuppal (M), Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District,

{Hereinafter referred to 2s 'the Applicant’) authorizing to operate the industrial plant to
discharge the effluents from the outlets and the quantity of emissions per hour from the

chimney as detailed below.

i) Qutlets for discharge of effluents:

Outlet | Description of outlet | Max. daily Point of disposal
No, B discharge
1 Domestic 0.4KD | Septic tank followed by soak pit
fi) Emissions_from chimneys: .
Chimney Description of Chimney Quantity of emissions in m3/hr. at
No. peak flow

[ i
This consent order is valid to manufacture the following products along with quantities only.

I'Sl. No. product Quantity j
{ 1 HOPE Pipes ; 26 TPD ‘

3
This Order is subject to the provisions of 'the Acts’ and ‘the Rules’ and Orders made there under
the further subject to the terms and conditions incorporated in the Schedule A & B enclosed to

this order.

This consent shall be valid for a period ending with 21.07.2021.

For and on behalf of the
7.5, Pollution Controf Board
-\T'z’\w-MQ"M ??
% e’y
J:vmonm"r?tg}uﬁm EER
To pasgrmesT T L ENER R
M/s. Vijaya Polymers India Private Limited, T A i,
Sy.No-60, NH-65, Malkapur (v), Bagionzl Chos,

Choutuppal (M), Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

Copy submitted to the JCEE, TSPCB, ZO, R.C.Puram, Medak District for kind information.
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ILLEGAL CONSTRUCTION NOTICE FROM GRAM PANCHAYAT OFFICE, DANDU MALKAPURAM
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Suspension of your BIS
licence L-6300023889,
M/s Vijaya Polymers India
Private Limited operated
as per IS 4984:2016 GZiB

. Inbox !

i\ Hyderabad Bra... 23/11/2022
to skdash, me »

Hyderabad Branch Office HYBO » °
hybo@bis.gov.in

skdash@vijayapolymers.com
info@vijayapolymers.com

23 Nov 2022, 09:00

Standard encryption (TLS).
See security details

Dear Sir/Madam,

1. This has reference to the BIS
Certification Marks License
No.CM/L 6300023889 Granted to
you for use of Standard Mark on




Enclosure 2

Suspension of BIS License and Continued Violation of Suspension Notice by
Manufacturing and Dispatching Products

Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. received a suspension order via email from the Bureau of Indian
Standards (BIS), instructing the company to immediately cease the manufacture and supply
of its existing HDPE pipes, including stopping the sale of previously manufactured stock. The
suspension was issued due to the substandard quality of the HDPE pipes being produced by
the company, Despite this clear and binding directive, Vijaya Polymers continued to illegally
manufacture and distribute significant quantities of these non-compliant materials to

various destinations across the country.

Unauthorized Production and Dispatch:

After the suspension of its BIS license, Vijaya Polymers was found to be manufacturing and
dispatching HDPE pipes without holding a valid BIS certification. This activity is a direct
violation of BIS regulations and poses a serious risk to public safety, as these pipes are likely
to be of substandard quality. The unauthorized production and distribution of HDPE pipes
under a suspended license highlight a blatant disregard for the regulatory authority and the
rules that govern the safety and quality of materials used in critical infrastructure.

Collusion with Local BIS Officials:

There is compelling evidence suggesting that Vijaya Polymers has been colluding with
personnel from the local BIS office to avoid detection of their ongoing violations. The
company allegedly halts its production temporarily during BIS reinspections to create a
facade of compliance. However, once the inspection is complete, they resume their illegal
operations. This deliberate manipulation undermines the integrity of the BIS inspection
process and reveals a systematic effort to bypass regulatory scrutiny.

The actions of Vijaya Polymers Pvt. Ltd. not only reflect a severe breach of trust and ethical
business practices but also raise critical concerns about the complicity of local BIS officials
in these violations. Such collusion jeopardizes public safety and damages the credibility of

the BIS certification process.
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For any other

communication
Q—"_\’_('f‘_q- T q\ﬁ- Hyderabad Branch Office-Plotno 1, Sy
: Addreis: no 367/1, Industrial Development Park,
® Bureau of Indian Standards ’ Moula ali, Hyderabad,
The National Standards Body of India HYDERABAD,TELANGANA,500040
\ N THLBITHR f P
E-Mail: . hybo@bis.gov.in
Web: www.bis.gov.in, www.manakonline.in

Our Ref: HYBO/CM/L-6300023889
Date: 2022-11-22

Subject: Suspension of License CM/L 6300023889 for Polyethylene Pipes For Potable Water Supplies as per IS
4934:2016

MJs Vijaya Polymers India Private Limited
Survey No.60, NH-9 Malkapur Village
Choutuppal,nalgond a, TELANGANA-508252

Madam/Sir,

1. This has reference to the BIS Certification Marks License No.CM/L 6300023889 Granted to you for use of Standard Mark
on Polyethylene Pipes For Potable Water Supplies according to 1S 4984:2016 which is valid up to 2023-07-31

2. In accordance with the pravisions of clause(a)of sub paragraph 5 of paragraph 11 of Scheme-[ of Schedule-11 under BIS
{Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018, it has been decided to put your licence under suspension with immediate effect

due to the following reason(s):

(a) Factory Sample drawn on 27.10.2021 failed in the requirements of thickness as per IS 4984:2016. Further
corrective actions received from your end on 21.2.2022, Now Market sample drawn on 5.5.2022 failed in the
requirements of carbon black content (test report enclosed). This is consecutive non conformity of sample. Hence In
aceordance with the provisions of clause(ajof sub paragraph 5 of paragraph 11 of Scheme-I of Schedule-1I under BIS
(Conformity Assessment) Regulations,2018, it has been decided to put your licence under suspension with immediate

effect.

3. You are not permitted to mark and dispatch(including stock in hand)the above mentioned product with Standard Mark. You
are, therefore, advised to ensures stoppage of marking on the product with immediate effect & confirm the same immediately
preferably by return speed post/e-mail/online portal. You are also advised to submit us the following details as on the date of
receipt of communication. f) Quantity of material with Standard Mark held in stock: ii) Batch No(s). and date(s) of
manufacture; (i) Brand; (iii) size/type/grade/variety; iii) Packing details; and iv) Pending Orders for material with Standard

Mark, if any with purchasers' names and addresses

4. You are required to investigate the reasons for non-conformity by reviewing your quality assurance system and to take
appropriate corrective actions which are relevant to the observed non-conformities. Some probable causes that could have led
to occurrence of this nonconformity may be attributed (but is not limited) ro the the manufacturing process. You may test the
improved product after the corrective actions have been laken to ensure that the actions taken are appropriate and relevant to

prevent recurrence of non-con formities observed,

5. You are further required to inform BIS within 30 days of the issuance of this letter (i) the details of corrective actions
taken along with applicable supporting evidence ii) the quantity available in your stock pertaining to nonconforming
Batch/C.U /Lot No, failing which it will be presumed that you do not have such material in stock. In case it is subsequently
found that you have dispatched or sold the material with Standard Mark after receipt of BIS instructions of suspension, it will
be construed that the material so sold has been manufactured and marked subsequently contravening the provisions of BIS
Act, 2016, In such an eventuality, the Bureau will reserve the right to take such action against you as envisaged in the BIS

Act, 2016, Rules & Regulations framed there under.

about:blank 12



1. This has reference to the BIS
Certification Marks License
No.CM/L 6300023889 Granted to
you for use of Standard Mark on
Polyethylene Pipes For Potable
Water Supplies according to IS
4984:2016 which is valid up to 2023-
07-31

2. Your licence was put under
suspension due to consecutive
sample failure and intimated
through manakonline. Please see
the suspension letter and reply
accordingly.

The undersigned may be contacted
for any information.

V.Avinash Babu

Scientist C,

8332031903

Bureau of Indian Standards,
Hyderabad Branch Office,

Plot No 1, Sy no 367/1,
Industrial Development Park,
Moula Ali, Hyderabad 500 040
Phone no: +9191 24843232,
+919154843233,
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Production report shared via email provides evidence that.
manufacturing continued despite the BIS suspension order.

Frony: Prashant Bhovi >

To: Ho vpipl 3 Mounka. 5

Cc: Sarop Kumar Dash 3 Captl, D Viral Raj >
Sunitha Reddy »

ircreddy@vijayapolymers com »

Maresh Kumar > Srativas » irereddy50 5
Madhava Recddy K 5
hyd.qcwvliayapolymers.com )

Accounts VPIPL » Stcovalhi » Fmance Vpipl
Rakesh Reddy »

24 November 2022 at 12:24 PM

Production Report As On 24.11.2022
at6am

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Please find the attachment of production report

ason 24.11.2022 at 6 am

Yesterday production details given below

- From: Prashant Bhovi >
2%/ To: Ho vpipl 3 Mounitha . 5
Cc: Saroj Kumar Dash > Capt. D Viral Ra; »
Sunitha Reddy »
Ircreddyvijuyapiolymers com » Srnivas )
Naresh Kumar 3 Ircreddyb0 )
Macdlhava Reddy K >
hyd ge@vijayapolymers.com >
Accounts VPIPL » Srcevalli 3 Financa Vpipl! 3
Rakesh Raddy »
25 November 2022 at 11:37 AM

Production Report As On 25.11.2022
at6am

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Please find the attachment of production report
as on 25.11.2022 at 6 am

Yesterday production details given below

154ARN
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22111263, 21:59 . Print

6. Kindly note that, according to Paragraph 5 of Scheme-I of Schedule-1i under the BIS (Confurmity Assessment) .

Regulations, 2018, the minimum marking fee of above mentioned licence is payable by you even during the period the
licence is not in operation due to suspension.

7. You are advised to produce a fresh Batcl/C.U./Lot No. after taking necessary actions and confirm your readiness for the
visit by BIS to consider revocation of suspension,

8. A sum of Rs 7000 (plus applicable taxes) shall be payable to BIS in advance towards the special inspection charges.
9. The reply with information sought should be sent immediately by retumn speed post/e-mail/online portal but not later than
30 days from the issuance of this letter failing which your licence will be considered for cancellation as per Regulation 11 of
the BIS (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018.

10. Kindly acknowledge the receipt and ensure compliance.
Yours faithfully,

Name-K V Rao

Designation-SCIENTIST-F & Head

Copy to: Quality Control In-charge
Vijaya Polymers [ndia Private Limited
Survey No.60, NH-9 Malkapur Village Choutuppal,
NALGONDA,TELANGANA-508252

Manak Bhavan, 9 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002. ,9 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, JDELH{, 110002

Contact No: +91 11.23230131, 23233375,

23239402 Fax: +91 11 23234062, 232 Email: info@bis.gov.in

about:blank 212



l\.ssages shared on the internal WhatsApp group of Vijaya Polymers on 28/1‘?3‘20;22
instructed to halt production and dispatch operations during the BIS inspection.

g VIJAYA QUALITY INBUILT
¢ @ Chandrashekhar, IRC, Linganayak, Prashant Bhovi,..

Saroj VPIPL 28 November 2022

@Prashant Bhovi @Naresh Vpipl
Today we have BIS inspection

so please Stop the production &
dispatch during inspection  40.30

Naresh Vpipl

Saroj VPIPL

@Prashant Bhovi @Naresh Vpipl
Today we have BIS inspection

5o please Stop the production &dis...

Ok sir.

10:33

Saroj VPIPL
Just now started from BIS office
with inspection officer 12:45

iR e
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= ) VIJAYA QUALITY INBUILT .
k“v&'? Chandrashekhar, IRC, Linganayak, Prashant Bhovi,..  °

2. LI ‘T_
N 28 November 2022
\' "f"?{f‘ i‘ ; e
~114:28,

o 3

Saroj VPIPL

@Prashant Bhovi @Naresh Vpipl
Now you can start the production
& Dispatch 17:01

Naresh Vpipl

Saroj VPIPL

@Prashant Bhovi @Naresh Vpipl
Now you can start the production &

Dispatch

Ok sir. 17:01
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‘@ Dpispatch report shared via email provides evidence that
Dispatches continued despite the BIS suspension order.

@) From: Naresh Kumar > e
To: Saroj Kumar Dash » HOHO S From; Naresh Kumar >
Ce: sunitha reddy, > Capt D Viral Raj > To: Saroj Kwinar Dash > HOHO »
fsukapalll Ramachandsa raddy > Ce: sunltha reddy » Capt D Viral Raj »
Rakash Reddy » Srinves > isukapalll Ramachandra reddy > Snnivas »
Madhava Reddy K 5 Marketing > Rakesh Redkly > Matlhava Reddy K >
Brashant Bliovi » Marketing » Prashant Bhovl )
26 November 2022 at 10:17 AM & 28 November 2022 at 10:19 AM

Dispatch Report As On 26.11.2022 at Dispatch Report As On 28.11.2022 at
6 am. 6 am.

Dear Sir/ Madam, Dear Sirf Madam,

;ﬁléase find the attachment of the dispatch report Please find the attachment of the dispatch report
on 26.11,2022 at 6 am. on 28.11.2022 at 6 am.

Regards, Regards,

K, Naresh Kumar,

K. Naresh Kumar,
9701082221,
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® WhatsApp messages from employees of Vijaya Polymers revear
discussions about the use of reprocessed (RP) material in production,
with up to 60% of the material reportedly being re processed plastic.

[ %) +019985454189 0 & (3 @+9195§3166679 O &

'
' 1243PV#

2 Oct 2021
o Present using at 45-47% Rp,

We are trying to go 60 today.

1 DOSING SYSTEM As of now sufficient as we received 13

gt s & ) ;
g hj%% —,Wm'r,_'“ - our own grinding also i
W [ Bk
R v R 1 Cerod Kk o ol | i ;
o) .jf; ,A_IE"?&,'\E i o [ i S We have to procure for Sai Sanket now
e S P Y O (e ) e
et fn-% | AL RDR[ B0 b, 12:46 PR
b y ¥ p WA
] m o s 1 ¢ ] 8 19|
’ Ok 12:45 PM
Speak with vesson and ask him to
supply minimum 20mt/ week
12.46 P4
250size run with 30%RP ..., - T T o
. o +919553166679
Solex 45 m/c will stop on 8pm
Present using at 45-47% Rp,

LR

We are trying to go 60 today.

5th we will get IRN of 60km of AGP so

please confirm the October AGP P oo U ; 24' @
production schedule accordingly we 5 @ alance rom-veeson . ‘
: from Thakur will be in excess foryou?

will inform to TP Dr Amins S
s 5 ; 12:46 PM W/

T s ees v seot



Enclosure 3

’ Violation of BIS Rules by Use of Non-Virgin Granules

M/s Vijaya Polymers India Pvt. Ltd. has committed severe violations of BIS 4984 standards,
which explicitly state that reprocessed materials shall not be used in the manufacture of
HDPE pipes. As per their Consent for Operation (CFO) conditions, specifically under
Schedule B, St No. 6, the company is mandated to use only virgin granules as raw materials.
However, Vijaya Polymers has been found to use over 1,000 MT of scrap reprocessed plastic
granules annually in the production of HDPE pipes. These reprocessed granules are mixed
up to 50% with virgin granules, in direct contravention of both the BIS 4984 standards and

the CFO conditions.

Violation Details:

. Contravention of BIS 4984 and Plastic Waste Management Rules, 2016: The use
of scrap reprocessed granules for manufacturing HDPE pipes violates Rule 6 of the
plastic Waste Management Rules, 2016, which sets standards for plastic recycling
and prohibits the use of non-compliant materials for critical applications. BIS 4984
clearly mandates the use of virgin plastic granules to ensure the quality and safety of
HDPE pipes, particularly those used for potable water supply.

« Compromised Public Drinking Water Infrastructure: The non-compliant HDPE
pipes produced with substandard materials have been supplied to key government
projects, including MISSION BHAGIRATHA and JAL JEEVAN MISSION, severely
compromising the quality and safety of public drinking water infrastructure. This
violation has led to muttiple pipe failures in the field and the suspension of the
company’s BIS license due to repeated quality non-conformities.

« Illicit Transactions through Related Party Entity: Furthermore, Yadadri Pipes and
Fitting OPC Pvt. Ltd., where Mrs. Veera Sunitha Reddy Mudhireddy, a Director of M/s
Vijaya Polymers, is the sole Director, has been implicated in facilitating these
violations. Yadadri Pipes has been used to procure HDPE reprocessed granules
(scrap material) and then transfer them to M/s Vijaya Polymers for illegal use in
manufacturing. This arrangement constitutes a deliberate attempt 10 circumvent
both the CFO conditions and BIS 4984 standards, as well as the Plastic Waste

Management Rules, 2016.

These actions demand immediate investigation and stringent action by the relevant
authorities for flagrant breaches of BIS 4984, environmental laws, public health standards,

and regulatory compliance.
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Yijnyn Patymars India Pilvate Limited
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{3 & +919553166679

Regarding suppliers pls confirm

parakh and manarmada. g

You can get material from both of
them

s et T EahThels Lol
~pen B2t

“tpagty f2Mepted Adorarn

Dear Sir/Madam,
Please fns the de1as bel (66 B2 Requisement for U presect

wHabh P "y s wgwiegn Toldl Weght

O %

41% @_)

g Jio 7 1:41PM
{3 t’ﬁi +919553166679 S
Bralers ...

As per your commitment to IRC gary,
['ve been informed by him that you areé
going to use 50% RP for UP PO.

Also, | believe you are going to finalise
the RP supplier as per your
requirements.

Kindly confirm the quantity and name
of the suppliers for me to issue PO,

Toe_, 8 ummy e Jbn
7 e o . 2. Your quick response in this aspect wil
i 0 AsY " ;
- = be highly appreciated.
& Maliem ay |
boovegn A
3 Cumpundeidl(d ‘
3 W 20 i
% o Cc to IRC Sir IO
Requremenl 4 H
Thank yau and Reqards,
} S SN Reddy Madam we can use 25-30%, even |
[ Coirpose | have informed the same to sir, as we -
(RE have post cipet inspection for the
Freleaentes

pipes.

Yew T [DGEGFATII M re

Compounded requirement as per
25% S

If we get good material we will
increase the percentage according.

© ©

We will increase the same if finishing
But as of now 25-30% we can

0 ®®

and lab values are good, as value

" C ®® ¢

_definitehtiea. ... -
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e Yadadri Pipes and Fittings (OPC) Private Limited ¢

Rogd.Off 1 Plol No. 381, Phase Iil, Jubilea Hills cooperalive Housing Board, Read Ho.22.
Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 089.

Raw Material Goods Received & Inspection Note

sie: 0]
Materlal Rocolved Fron1_5@u_8£1£ﬂ&_£d (Yimes - D3's :fﬁ/ ok, b
DCIBil No Prp/_& [22 00K bata -3 o2
Agalnsl Our Purchasa Order No Date:
Vehiclo No KA  2689T
SLNO, DESCRIPTION uom | wvary | revo.ary | REs.QTY | REMARKS

1) PQQQ b mabere |MT DCw |26 @
Oatidie ~ 1@3/{&3 Q"""g‘ l€on | 1660

R el CEN’
LD

Nole:

R.Nhinchar Quality Approved Signature of HOD \ GM/Dlrector
S\W . Qe— S\

Scanned with CamScanner




JEVA, | Vijaya Polymers India Pvt. Ltd. @

w e Rogd.Olr ; 1-00/9/3/52, Po Mo:54, 151 Floor, Sihcon Hills Madhapur, Hyderabad - 500 081
1JAYA Ph. No.; 040 - 485040078
HDPE Plpes & Fitllnps

Factory Off : Sy.No.60, NH-G5, Malkapur Villagn,Choutuppal, Yadadrl - 508252, Tolangana, India.

Raw Material Goods Received & Inspection Note

Sl.bo; 0 8 9
7. ---— Dalg C)_()__E'hl__
- «— Dale: OS:F?/}LL

Matorlal Recelved From-uh..__h_yOdCd?ﬂ‘,_wp_l‘ﬂm £; H:“ l‘!/t
DC/BI No _Lf.P_Eﬂ_lz/_cll*__Q_-l /ﬁe.@i

Agalnst Our Purchasa Ordar No

. « = e i vem e Dale:
Vehicla Na _,{‘SE.\.._S{) __;?65_‘?‘ -
SL.NQ. DESCRIPTION UOM | INV.QTY | RCVD.QTY REJ.QTY REMARKS
\/) HMQMM BT 20| 2 Cup
Coomnd€s {60 | Bt | (meer | [ovm
RCP'?fhff’M'
Gaanad ey
:
Note:
R.M. Inchdyge Qualityﬂqmrovad SIgn\L\jﬁ\p.‘HcD \ GM/Diroctor
s 3% i .

Scanned with CamScanner



. Hidpe Pipos Fittings o |

TEST REPORT OF RAW MATERIAL

Date: 23.06.2021

Test Report Relerence No.: VPUVO2-IPM

Material Details: High denslty polyethylene {HDPE}

Grade: PE Granules

Supplier Nanie: Poly Ra Plpes LLP{Rau Pithampur By pass PO Rau Indore).
Manufacturer Name: Poly Raj Pipes LLP(Rau Pithampur By pass PG Rau !ndore}

Sl.NO, INVOICE NO./DATE R.tvi. RECEIVING DATE RECEIVING QTY. IN MT‘ . Lot Number 4
1 PRP-A/558/21.06.2021 23.06.2021 21.0 - NiL :
i
Test . - )

sl p was Unit | Metho Specllied Value Tast Vaiue Obtaingd Result ;3
No. arameter d as per TC Value PN LG
1 Packing NA | VISUAL OK/NOT OK NA 0K Accepted |
2 Cleanlines NA VISUAL OK/NOTOK . " NA 0K -Accepted [ |
it should not be - . Unpleasant | ‘Not @ '

} i A ] unpleasant taste or odour ' WA odour, .| Accepted,

4 Density Gms/cc I?;’g;.;ﬁ 930.0 10 960.0 kg/m3: NA 0.9523 :Acn':cpl'ed

g H '
5 | MH@I0°C/S | p/10mi | 15:2530 0.2t01.1 NA 067 | Accepted
Kg n -1963
15:2530 Mot
i o, L

6 C.B.C. % -1063 2.5+0.5 NA ~ 1086 Accepted ;
Carbon black 15:2530 : - '

7 r—— Grade 1963 Sazislfactorv .NA Satisfactory A_ccemed

Remarks:

Material meets the specification-of PE 80 grade except the odour of material,
But we can use with addinig of additlonal Black masterbatch
{This document is computer generaled & hence no s:gnature Is needed)

[CfN' UZSZOOTGZGISPTCIOUSSO} I i e B G ST k] : i
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" VIAYA powmeas mam PRIVATE LIMITED _

FACTORY : Survey No. €0, Nh-B5, Malkapur‘.ﬂliage, Chautuppal Nafgonda 508 252 Tefansana 6'EEh
Web : www.vijayapelymers.com emali § Infﬁ@wiayapolymers com . »-,'. :
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